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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides the details of the financial condition and results of 

operations of Prospera Energy Inc. (“Prospera”, the “Company”, or the “Corporation”) for the nine months ended  

September 30, 2019, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s interim financial statements and related notes 

for the same nine months ended, (the “Interim Financial Statements”) and its December 31, 2018 annual  financial 

statements (“Annual Financial Statements”) and related MD&A. The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in 

Canadian dollars in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  

 

Readers are cautioned of the advisories on forward-looking statements, estimates, non-GAAP measures, numerical 

references and Oil and Gas advisories which can be found at the beginning of this MD&A.  This MD&A is dated and was 

prepared using available information as of November 29, 2019. 

Forward Looking Statements 

This discussion includes certain statements that may be deemed "forward-looking statements".  All statements in this 

discussion, other than statements of historical facts that address activities, events or developments that Prospera expects 

are forward looking statements. The Corporation believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements 

are based on reasonable assumptions which the Corporation is required to make regarding future events and may 

constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Management’s assessment of 

future plans and operations, capital expenditure requirements, methods of financing and the ability to fund financial 

liabilities, changes in royalty rates and the timing and impact of accounting policies may constitute forward-looking 

statements under applicable laws and necessarily involve risks including and without limitation, risks associated with oil 

and gas exploration, development and exploitation, production, marketing and transportation, loss of markets, volatility of 

commodity prices, currency fluctuations imprecision of reserve estimates, environmental risks, competition from, other 

producers, the inability to fully realize the benefits  of acquisitions, delays resulting from, or inability to obtain, required 

regulatory approvals and ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources. Readers and investors are 

cautioned that such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ 

materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those in the forward-looking statements include market prices, exploration and exploitation successes, 

continued availability of capital and financing and general economic, market or business conditions. 

Although the Corporation believes the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can 

give no assurance that such expectations will be realised.  The use of any of the words "anticipate", "believe", "continue", 

"estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "forecast", "project", "plan", "should" and similar expressions are intended to identify 

forward-looking information.  These statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties and may be based on 

assumptions that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking 

statements.  The risks associated with these forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 Fluctuations in oil production levels; 

 Volatility in market prices for gas, liquids and 

oil 

 Uncertainties associated with estimating 

reserves; 

 Well production and decline rates; 

 Changes in the general economic conditions in 

Canada and Worldwide; 

 

 The effects of weather conditions; 

 The ability of Prospera to obtain financing 

including equity and debt, and 

 Actions taken and policies by governmental or 

regulatory authorities including changes to tax 

laws, incentive programs, royalty calculations 

and environmental regulations. 
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Additional Information 
Additional information about Prospera, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, and on the Corporation’s website at 

www.prosperaenergy.com. 

Oil and Gas Advisory 
 

This document contains disclosure expressed as "Boe", "MBoe", "Boe/d", “Mcf”, “Mcf/d”, "MMcf", “MMcf/d", “Bcf”, “Bbl”, 

and “Bbl/d”.  All oil and natural gas equivalency volumes have been derived using the ratio of six thousand cubic feet of 

natural gas to one barrel of oil (6:1). Equivalency measures may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation.  A 

conversion ratio of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of oil is based on an energy equivalency 

conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not represent a value equivalency at the well head. For 

Q3 2019, the ratio between Prospera’s average realized oil price and the average realized natural gas price was 

approximately 5400:1 (“Value Ratio”).  The Value Ratio is obtained using the Q3 2019 average realized oil price of $54.13 

(CAD$/Bbl) and the Q3 2019 average realized natural gas price of $0.0 (CAD$/Mcf). The Company produced nil natural 

gas during the quarter. This Value Ratio is significantly different from the energy equivalency ratio of 6:1 and using a 6:1 

ratio would be misleading as an indication of value.  

Numerical References  
 

Amounts are shown in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. All production volumes disclosed herein are sales 

volumes. The columns on some tables in this document may not add due to rounding. 

 
Business Overview 
 

Prospera is a Canadian natural resources corporation presently engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development 

of oil and gas properties in Western Canada.  

 

The Corporation was incorporated on April 14, 2003, under the Canada Business Corporations Act ("CBCA"). The 

Corporation’s shares initially began trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol "ORR" on March 29, 

2005 and on the Frankfurt Exchange under the trading symbol "OF6" on June 21, 2006. On August 25, 2008, the 

Corporation’s name was changed to "Georox Resources Inc." and the TSX Venture Exchange trading symbol changed to 

"GXR". On June 28, 2018 the Corporation changed its name to “Prospera Energy Inc. and the TSX Venture Exchange 

symbol changed to “PEI”.The success of Prospera’s operations is dependent upon several factors, including but not 

limited to, the price of energy commodity products, the effectiveness of the Company’s approach to managing commodity 

price volatility, capital spending allocations, Prospera’s ability to maintain desired levels of production, control over its 

infrastructure, its efficiency in developing and operating properties and its ability to manage costs. 

Non-GAAP Measures 
 
Certain measures used in this document, including “EBITDA”, “funds flow from (used by) operations”, “operating netback” 

and “current ratio”, collectively the “Non-GAAP measures” do not have any standardized meaning as prescribed by IFRS 

and previous GAAP and, therefore, are considered Non-GAAP measures. Non-GAAP measures are commonly used in 

the oil and gas industry and by Prospera to provide Shareholders and potential investors with additional information 

regarding the Company’s liquidity and its ability to generate funds to finance its operations. However, given their lack of 

standardized meaning, such measurements are unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. 

 

“EBITDA” refers to “Funds flow from operations” plus 

cash interest, and tax expenses. 

 

“Funds flow from (used by) operations” refers to the 

cash flow from operating activities before net changes in 

operating working capital as shown in the statements of 

cash flows. Management utilizes funds flow from 

operations as a key measure to assess the ability of the 

Company to finance operating activities, capital 

expenditures and credit facility repayments. 

http://www.prosperaenergy.com/
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“Operating netback” is equal to petroleum and natural 

gas sales before financial instruments and bad debt 

expenses minus royalties, operating charges, and 

transportation costs. Management uses this metric to 

measure the discrete operating results of its oil and gas 

properties. 

  

“Current ratio” is defined as current assets as defined by 

IFRS, (excluding hedging gains and/or losses)) divided 

by current liabilities as defined by IFRS (but excluding 

any portion of the Credit Facility), to the extent that it is 

not past due, and unrealized hedging gains and /or 

losses). 

 

Investors are cautioned that the Non-GAAP measures should not be considered in isolation or construed as alternatives to 

their most directly comparable measure calculated in accordance with IFRS, as set forth above, or other measures of 

financial performance calculated in accordance with IFRS. 

 

Operating Results Summary 
 

The following table summarizes the key commodity price benchmarks for the following periods: 

 

Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2018 YTD 2019 YTD 2018

Crude Oil

West Texas Intermediate monthly average (U.S.$/Bbl) 56.47       59.84 69.50 57.04 66.75

Canadian Light Sweet monthly average (Cdn$/Bbl) 69.26       72.55 75.64 69.58 75.23

Natural Gas

NYMEX (Henry Hub close) monthly average (U.S.$/MMBtu) 2.33         2.51 2.87 2.57    2.85

AECO monthly average (Cdn$/GJ) 1.00         1.11 1.25 1.57    1.51

Canada - U.S. dollar closing exchange rate (Cdn$/U.S.$1) 1.32         1.33 1.30 1.32    1.30          

 

 
Funds Flow from Operations 
 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

Operating netback       376,367       373,069    421,389   1,526,463   1,021,561 

Interest and financing charges        (91,128)     (127,266)  (132,970)     (322,808)    (399,351)

General and administrative expenses      (173,985)     (216,900)     (49,587)     (512,829)    (290,417)

Funds flow from operations       111,254         28,901    238,832       690,826      331,793 

Non-cash items:

Depletion, depreciation, and impairment      (326,872)     (273,550)  (409,367)     (840,433)    (742,668)

Share based compensation                     -                    -       (4,584)                    -       (14,435)

Gains       430,091       771,245    215,543   1,201,336      215,543 

Finance costs                     -                    -      15,391                    -        15,391 

Accretion on decommissioning and 

restoration liability
       (60,620)       (60,407)     (67,741)     (169,254)       (80,583)

Comprehensive (loss) income       153,853       466,189     (11,925)       882,475    (274,959)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
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The following table reconciles cash flow from operating activities to funds flow from operations: 

 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

Cash flow from operating activities        (61,115)   1,362,348    553,058   1,465,714      850,952 

Changes in non-cash working capital       172,369  (1,333,448)  (314,226)     (774,887)    (519,159)

Funds flow from operations       111,254         28,901    238,832       690,826      331,793 

Interest and financing charges          91,128       127,266    132,970       322,808      399,351 

General and administrative expenses       173,985       216,900      49,587       512,829      290,417 

Operating netback       376,367       373,069    421,389   1,526,463   1,021,561 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 

Funds Flow from Operations per Boe 
 

Per Unit of Sales Volume

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

(Dollar per Boe)

Sales            54.13            62.42            58.07            56.86            57.72 

Royalties             (4.54)             (6.48)             (5.72)             (4.71)             (4.65)

Operating cost          (39.76)          (45.66)          (33.38)          (38.04)          (27.66)

Operating netback              9.83            10.28            18.97            14.11            25.41 

Interest and financing charge             (2.38)             (3.51)             (5.99)             (2.98)             (9.94)

General and administrative expense             (4.54)             (5.98)             (2.23)             (4.74)             (7.23)

Funds flow from operations              2.91              0.80            10.75              6.39              8.25 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 

Operating Income Items 
 

Third Quarter 2019 vs. Second Quarter 2019

Value %

Average sales volumes:

Natural gas (Mcf/d)                    -                  11               (11)        (100)

Oil and condensate (Bbl/d)               416                397                19              5 

Total (Boe/d)               416                399                17              4 

Liquids Composition (percentage)               100                100 

Average realized prices

Natural gas ($/Mcf)                    -               3.18           (3.18)        (100)

Oil ($/Bbl)           54.13             62.63           (8.51)          (14)

Average realized price ($/Boe)             54.13             62.42           (8.30)          (13)

Operating netback

Natural gas                    -             3,319         (3,319)        (100)

Oil   2,072,838     2,261,040    (188,202)             (8)

Total petroleum and natural gas sales   2,072,838     2,264,359    (191,521)             (8)

Royalties     (173,760)      (234,893)       (61,133)          (26)

Operating costs  (1,522,711)   (1,656,397)    (133,686)             (8)

Operating netback       376,367        373,069           3,298              1 

Increase (Decrease)

Q3 2019 Q2 2019
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Comparison of Third Quarter 2019 over Second Quarter 2019 

 

Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales – Oil sales decreased by $188,202 due to lower realized prices ($307,045) offset by 

higher sales volumes ($118,843). Natural gas sales decreased by $3,319 due to nil sales volumes ($3,319). Production 

increased pursuant to a full quarter of production related the second quarter acquisition of an additional 15 percent net 

working interest from a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills and Luseland properties. 

 

Royalties – Royalties, on a total dollar basis and percentage of sales revenue, were lower over the prior quarter primarily 

on the decrease in liquids commodity pricing, offset in part by an increase in marginal production. 

 

Operating Costs – Operating costs were higher, primarily on the aforementioned increase in production and increased 

workover and facility maintenance projects. 

Third Quarter 2019 vs. Third Quarter 2018

Value %

Average sales volumes:

Natural gas (Mcf/d)                    -                  10               (10)        (100)

Oil and condensate (Bbl/d)               416                240              176            74 

Total (Boe/d)               416                241              175            72 

Liquids Composition (percentage)               100                  99 

Average realized prices

Natural gas ($/Mcf)                  -                 1.64           (1.64)        (100)

Oil ($/Bbl)           54.13             58.41           (4.28)             (7)

Average realized price ($/Boe)             54.13             58.07           (3.94)             (7)

Operating netback

Natural gas                    -             1,521         (1,521)        (100)

Oil   2,072,838     1,288,412      784,426            61 

Total petroleum and natural gas sales   2,072,838     1,289,934      782,904            61 

Royalties     (173,760)      (127,051)        46,709            37 

Operating costs  (1,522,711)      (741,494)      781,217          105 

Operating netback       376,367        421,389       (45,022)          (11)

Increase (Decrease)

Q2 2018Q3 2019

 

Comparison of Third Quarter 2019 over Third Quarter 2018 

 
Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales – Oil sales increased by $784,426 due to higher sales volumes ($878,875), offset in 

part by lower realized pricing ($94,449). Natural gas sales decreased by $1,512 due to nil sales volumes ($1,512). 

Production increased over the respective period pursuant to the 35 percent net working interest acquisition in producing 

properties located in the Southwest Saskatchewan area during calendar year 2018 and the second quarter 2019 

incremental 15 percent net working interest acquisition from a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts 

Hills and Luseland properties. 

 

Royalties – Royalties and the related effective rate increased in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the same quarter 

last year, primarily on the aforementioned increase in production, offset in part by lower liquids commodity prices. 

Operating Costs – Operating costs were higher in the third quarter of 2019 as compared to the third quarter of 2018 on 

the increased production and increased workover and facility maintenance projects. 
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Year-to-date 2019 vs Year-to-date 2018

Value %

Average sales volumes:

Natural gas (Mcf/d)                   6                  73               (67)          (92)

Oil and condensate (Bbl/d)               395                143              252          176 

Total (Boe/d)               396                147              249          169 

Liquids Composition (percentage)               100                  97 

Average realized prices

Natural gas ($/Mcf)              3.50               1.53             1.96          128 

Oil ($/Bbl)           56.94             59.10           (2.15)             (4)

Average realized price ($/Boe)             56.86             57.72           (0.87)             (2)

Operating netback

Natural gas           5,355          10,180         (4,825)          (47)

Oil   6,144,114     2,310,042   3,834,072          166 

Total petroleum and natural gas sales   6,149,469     2,320,222   3,829,247          165 

Royalties     (509,113)      (186,709)      322,404          173 

Operating costs  (4,113,893)   (1,111,952)   3,001,941          270 

Operating netback   1,526,463     1,021,561      504,902            49 

YTD 2019 YTD 2018

Increase (Decrease)

 

Comparison of Year-to-date 2019 over Year-to-date 2018 

 

Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales – Oil sales increased by $3,834,072 due to higher volumes ($3,918,292), offset in part 

by lower realized prices ($84,220). Natural gas sales decreased by $4,825 due to lower sales volumes ($17,841) offset by 

higher realized pricing ($13,016). Production increased over the respective period pursuant to the 35 percent net working 

interest acquisition in producing properties located in the Southwest Saskatchewan area during calendar year 2018 and 

the second quarter 2019 incremental 15 percent net working interest acquisition from a joint venture partner in the 

southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills and Luseland properties. 

Royalties – Royalties increased on the aforementioned higher production and liquids composition. 

Operating Costs – Operating costs were higher in 2019 on the additional production, increased workover and facility 

maintenance projects. 

 

Acquisitions and Dispositions 
 

During the second quarter of 2019, the Corporation completed an acquisition of an additional 15 percent net working 

interest from a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills and Luseland properties. The purchase 

price was satisfied by a reduction of the vendor’s arrears for operational costs of $500,000 and $50,000 cash advanced 

by an Insider of the Corporation. Refer to note 7 of the Interim Financial Statements. 

 

During the second quarter of 2019, the Corporation disposed certain non-core assets and related liabilities for cash 

proceeds of $315,322 (net of customary adjustments) resulting in a gain on disposal of $236,511. The assets consist of 

the Corporation’s interests within the Silverdale Cash Generating Units (“CGU”). Refer to note 8 of the Interim Financial 

Statements. The proceeds were used to repay amounts borrowed under Prospera’s Credit Facility. 
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Depletion and Depreciation Expense 
 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

Reported amount      326,872    273,550    409,367     840,433    742,668 

Expense per sales volume ($/Boe)             8.54           7.54         18.43            7.77        18.48 

Nine Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
 
The change in depletion and depreciation expense over the above periods was primarily a function of production levels in 

the respective periods relative to the Company’s estimated oil and gas reserves on a total proved plus probable basis. 

 

General and Administrative Expenses 
 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

General and administrative      341,351    390,874    223,626  1,001,614    496,309 

Overhead recoveries and 

reclassifications to operating costs
   (167,366)  (173,974)  (174,039)   (488,786)  (205,892)

Reported amount      173,985    216,900      49,587     512,829    290,417 

Expense per sales volume ($/Boe)             4.54           5.98           2.23            4.74           7.23 

Nine Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
 
General and administrative expenses increased decreased compared to the second quarter. General and administrative 

expenses increased year over year as a result of increased activities related to Prospera's marketing, consulting, and 

office charges. 

 
Share Based Compensation 
 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

Reported Amount                    -                  -         4,584                   -      14,435 

Expense per sales volume ($/Boe)                  -                  -             0.21                 -             0.36 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 
 

Share based compensation expense was consistent quarter over quarter. Year over year, share based compensation was 

nil as no options were granted in the 2019 calendar year. The 2018 option grant fair values were entirely amortized to 

share based compensation in the year of grant. 

 

Interest, Financing, and Accretion Charges 

 

September

30, 2019

June

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

September

30, 2019

September

30, 2018

Interest and other finance costs        91,128    127,266    132,970     322,808    399,351 

Expense per sales volume ($/Boe)             2.38           3.51           5.99            2.98           9.94 

     60,407 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

Accretion on decommissioning

and restoration liability 
     67,741      80,583     169,254        60,620 
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Accretion charges represent the increase in the Company’s decommissioning and restoration liability associated with the 

passage of time. Accretion on Prospera’s decommissioning and restoration liability for the three and nine months ended 

September 30, 2019 increased relative to prior periods as a result of the fourth quarter 2018 and second quarter 2019 

asset acquisitions. 

 

Interest expense in the third quarter of 2019 was lower relative to the second quarter of 2019 primarily on asset 

disposition proceeds applied to the Company’s credit facility. Year over year, lower average debt levels and reduced 

lender margins on the credit facility in 2019 contributed to the lower interest expense. For additional information on 

Prospera’s credit facility, refer below under the “Credit Facility” section of this MD&A and to note 11 of the Interim Financial 

Statements.  

 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Corporation will be able 

to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The 

Corporation expects to finance its working capital deficiency and its ongoing working capital requirements through cash 

and adjusted funds flow from operations. The continuing operations of the Corporation are dependent upon its ability to 

continue to raise adequate financing in the future. 

 

The Corporation’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities 

when due. As at September 30, 2019, the Corporation does not have sufficient cash equivalent to settle its $9,654,022 of 

trade and other payables (2018 – $ 4,420,292) and $3,680,053 of credit facilities (December 31, 2018 – $ 4,915,125). All 

of the Corporation’s trade and other payables have contractual maturities of 30 days or less, are subject to standard trade 

terms and are scheduled for payment within one year. 

 

The Corporation’s working capital deficiency and shareholders’ deficiency is below: 

 

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Current liabilities net of current assets                7,301,591                      7,648,144 

Shareholders’ deficiency                6,341,360                      7,381,735 

            13,642,951                    15,029,879 

As at 

 
 

Refer to  note 18 of the Interim Financial Statements for further disclosures on liquidity and capital management. 

Working Capital 

 
The working capital deficiency is funded by cash flow from operations and draw-downs from the Company’s credit facility.  

Fluctuations in Prospera’s working capital deficit arises primarily on production levels, commodity price changes, and 

capital expenditure levels. 
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Credit Facility 
 

 

Debt
 Derivative 

Liability 
Total

Balance at December 31, 2017       5,269,776            15,391       5,285,167 

Amounts drawn          300,000                      -            300,000 

Cash repayments        (310,000)                      -          (310,000)

Disposition proceeds        (125,000)                      -          (125,000)

Reversal of accretion        (219,651)                      -          (219,651)

Expiry of share purchase warrants                      -             (15,391)           (15,391)

Balance at December 31, 2018       4,915,125                      -         4,915,125 

Amount drawn                      -                        -   

Cash repayments        (835,072)        (835,072)

Debt forgiveness        (400,000)        (400,000)

Balance as at September 30, 2019       3,680,053                      -         3,680,053 
 

 
As at September 30, 2019, $3,680,053 (December 31, 2018 - $4,537,945) was outstanding in relation to Credit facility A 

and nil (December 31, 2018 - $377,180) was outstanding in relation to Credit Facility B. Total outstanding as at September 

30, 2019 is $3,680,053. 

 

Credit Facilities A and B (collectively, the “Amended Credit Facilities”) are secured by promissory notes for $4,622,945 and 

$600,000, a $25,000,000 fixed and floating charge debenture, a general security agreement on the assets of the 

Corporation and a $4,000,000 debenture from the Corporation providing a security interest in all present and after-

acquired personal property, a fixed charge on all the oil and gas assets and a floating charge over all other present and 

after-acquired real property. 

 

Borrowing under Credit Facility A and B bears interest at 9.5 percent per annum. 

  

On April 29, 2019, the Corporation and its lender signed an amended credit facility agreement (the “Second Amending 

Agreement”) with respect to the Amended Credit Facilities.  A summary of the amended terms are as follows: 

 

 The maturity date of the Amended Credit Facilities shall be April 30, 2020;  

 The interest rate on the Amended Credit Facilities shall reduce to 9.5 percent per annum effective upon the 

 Corporation making a $400,000 lump sum principal repayment funded from the sale proceeds of the Silverdale 

CGU (Note 23(b)) with any shortfall made up from the Corporation’s working capital;  

 Upon the receipt of the $400,000 lump sum principal repayment, the lender will provide $400,000 of debt 

forgiveness such that the reduction of the principal amount owing under the Credit Facilities will be $800,000;  

 The interest rate shall be further reduced to 9% per annum upon the receipt of a second lump sum principal 

repayment in the amount of $250,000 by no later than August 31, 2019;  

 Upon the receipt of the $250,000 lump sum principal repayment, the lender will provide $250,000 of debt 

forgiveness such that the reduction of the principal amount owing under the Credit Facilities will be $500,000; 

 The Corporation shall make a $500,000 lump sum principal repayment on October 31, 2019 or by December 31, 

2019 as assessed by the lender; 

 100% of the net proceeds from the sale of any CGUs and 100 percent of the net proceeds from the issuance of 

debt shall be used to repay amounts owing under the Amended Credit Facilities;  

 Monthly aggregate payments of $100,000, inclusive of monthly interest, shall commence on April 30, 2019 and 

continue on the last day of each month thereafter;   

 The Forbearance and Quitclaim, that was entered into on September 8, 2017, shall remain in effect until April 30, 

2020; Prepayment shall be permitted at any time with no penalty; 

 In the event of default, the interest rate shall be 12 percent per annum; 

 The Corporation shall be subject to the following amended covenants: 
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o A 0.3:1.0 current ratio (defined under non-GAAP measures); 

o A Trailing Cash Flow (EBITDA - defined under non-GAAP measures) for the most recent quarter 

annualized of not less than $300,000; 

o A corporate LLR of 1.5 or greater; and, 

o Monthly sales production from Alberta properties of 55 boepd, reduced to 40 boepd in the event of the 

sale of the Corporation’s Pouce Coupe CGU. 

 

As at September 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with all of the above covenants. 

 

Shares, Options and Rights 
 

The following provides a continuity of outstanding share capital: 

Shares as at December 31, 2017 26,372,311    $ 10,243,391 

Issue of share capital     19,820,000         991,000 

Issue of share capital proceeds received in advance                         -         366,000 

Share issue costs                         -         (61,000)

Shares as at December 31, 2018 46,192,311        11,539,391     

Issue of share capital     10,580,000         529,000 

Issue of share capital proceeds received in advance                         -       (366,000)

Share issue costs                         -            (5,100)

Issue of share purchase warrants                         -       (256,503)

Shares as at September 30, 2019 56,772,311        $ 11,440,788     

Amount
Common

Shares

 
 

On January 29, 2019, the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 7,560,000 common shares at a 

price of $0.05 per share for gross proceeds of $378,000. A director of the Corporation subscribed for all of the common 

shares. 

 

On June 18, 2019, the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 3,020,000 units at a price of $0.05 per 

unit for aggregate gross proceeds of $151,000. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Corporation (a "Common 

Share") and one half Common Share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). The Warrants will not be listed. Each Warrant shall 

be exercisable for one half Common Share at a price of $0.075 per Common Share for a period to and including June 17, 

2021. The proceeds of the private placement will be used for working capital and continuing capital programs including the 

15 percent interest purchased on the Luseland, Hearts Hill and Cuthbert properties. A finders fee of $5,100 was paid to an 

arms length party. 

 

Outstanding share options issued under Prospera’s share option plan were 2,150,000 as at September 30, 2019 of which 

2,150,000 share options were exercisable. Refer to note 15 of the Interim Financial Statements for additional disclosures. 

 

Provision for Decommissioning  
 

At September 30, 2019, Prospera recorded an increase in provision for decommissioning of future abandonment and 

reclamation for Prospera’s properties of $11.8 million when compared $9.4 million at December 31, 2018 as a result of the 

Company’s second quarter oil and gas property acquisition. The estimated provision for decommissioning includes 

assumptions in respect of actual costs to abandon wells or reclaim the property, the time frame in which such costs will be 

incurred as well as annual inflation factors in order to calculate the undiscounted total future liability. The future liability as 

at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 was discounted at a risk-free interest rate of approximately 1.66 – 2 

percent. Refer to note 12 of the Internal Financial Statements for additional disclosures on provision for decommissioning. 
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Related Party Transactions 
 
a) During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, nil and $15,000, respectively, was expensed for legal 

services provided by a law firm of which a director of the Corporation is a partner (September 30, 2018 – $35,000 

and $50,000, respectively). Included in trade and other payables at September 30, 2019 is $21,509 (December 31, 

2018 – $123,044) owing to this law firm.  

 

b) During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, management, consulting and engineering fees of 

$36,000 and $108,000, respectively, were included in general and administrative expenses, were charged by an 

officer of the Corporation and by a Corporation controlled by an officer (September 30, 2018 – $84,142 and 

$105,182, respectively). Included in trade and other payables at September 30, 2019 is $40,400 (December 31, 2018 

– $64,800) owing to this officer. 

 

The above transactions with related parties are in the normal course of business. The receivables and payables are 

unsecured in nature and bear no interest. 

 
Quarterly Financial Information 
 

Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019 Q4 2018

Petroleum and natural gas sales 2,072,838              2,264,358     1,812,273        774,320 

Funds flow from (used by) operations 111,254                       28,901        655,085      (116,942)

Comprehensive Income (loss) 153,853                    466,189        262,433   (6,646,520)

Income (loss) per Share (in full amounts):

Basic 0.00                  0.01                -               (0.14)            

Diluted 0.00                  0.01                -               (0.14)            

Total assets 18,829,716     17,306,501   13,488,057 11,352,536 

Total current liabilities 13,334,074     12,025,332   11,148,288 9,335,417   

Q3 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2018 Q4 2017

Petroleum and natural gas sales         1,289,934          642,095        388,194        391,064 

Funds flow from (used by) operations             238,832          124,135         (31,173)      (238,614)

Comprehensive Income (loss)             (11,926)          904,787      (176,901)   (1,043,807)

Income (loss) per Share (in full amounts):

Basic -                    0.03                (0.01)            (0.08)            

Diluted -                    0.03                (0.01)            (0.08)            

Total assets 20,028,802     20,689,696   7,434,132   7,055,949   

Total current liabilities 9,542,625        8,894,696     7,987,552   7,561,173    
 

The fluctuations in Prospera’s revenue and net earnings from quarter to quarter are primarily caused by variations in 

production volumes, realized oil and natural gas prices and the related impact on royalties. Gains (losses) on dispositions, 

impairments on exploratory and evaluation assets, property, plant, and equipment, goodwill can also create significant 

volatility in the Company’s net earnings. Please refer to the Results of Operations and other sections of this MD&A for 

detailed financial and operational variances between reporting periods and to Prospera’s previously issued MD&As for 

changes in prior periods. 

 

Critical Accounting Estimates 
 

The historical information in this MD&A is based primarily on the Company’s financial statements, which have been 

prepared in Canadian Dollars in accordance with IFRS. The application of IFRS requires management to make estimates, 

judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent 

assets and liabilities, if any, at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
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during the reporting period. Prospera bases its estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that are 

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates under 

different assumptions or conditions.  Refer to note 4 of the Interim Financial Statements. 

 
New Accounting Pronouncements  
 

The Corporation is still assessing and evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 16, which replaced IAS 17 – Leases and 

related interpretations, effective January 1, 2019. Prospera does not anticipate a material impact to the Interim Financial 

Statements as a result of adoption. The Corporation plans on utilizing the modified retrospective approach. The modified 

retrospective approach does not require prior period comparative information to be restated, rather the cumulative effect 

of the change is recorded as of the date of adoption. The Corporation anticipates establishing its accounting policy in 

accordance with IFRS 16 as follows: 

 

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at the 

inception date. An arrangement is a lease when the terms of the agreement relate to the use of a specific asset and the 

lessee has the right to control the use of the specified asset.  

 

Lessee  

On the date a leased asset is first available for use by the Corporation, a right-of-use (ʺROUʺ) asset and a corresponding 

lease liability are recognized. The ROU asset is depreciated over the lease term and the lease liability is reduced as 

payments are made under the agreement. Each lease payment is allocated between a principal repayment and an 

interest component. 

 

Assets and liabilities recognized in respect of leases are recorded on a discounted basis. Lease liabilities consist of the 

net present value of the aggregate fixed lease payments, as defined by IFRS 16. Where the rate implicit in a lease is not 

readily determinable, lease payments are discounted using the Corporation’s incremental borrowing rate. ROU assets are 

recognized at the amount corresponding to the amount of the initial lease liability. Lease payments in respect of short-term 

leases with terms of less than twelve months, or in respect of leases for which the underlying asset is of low value, are 

expensed as incurred. 

 

Lessor 

As a lessor, contractual arrangements which transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of an asset to 

the lessee are accounted for as finance leases. Under a finance lease, the present value of the minimum lease payments 

receivable from the lessee are recorded as an account receivable. Lease payments received are applied against the 

receivable balance, with an interest component recognized as interest revenue.  

 

If substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of an asset are not transferred to the lessee, the lease is 

classified as an operating lease and lease payments received are recognized as income over the term of the agreement.  

Adoption  

 

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Corporation may elect to use the following practical expedients permitted under the standard:  

• to rely on its previous assessment of whether leases are onerous by applying IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing 

an impairment review;  

• to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;  

• to account for leases with a remaining term of less than twelve months as at January 1, 2019 as short-term 

leases; and  

• to account for lease payments as an expense and not recognize a ROU asset if the underlying asset is of a low 

dollar value, as defined by IFRS 16. 
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Business Risks and Uncertainties 

 
The risks in the oil and gas industry are varied and wide-ranging: 

 
Going Concern 
 

The Corporation's business is capital intensive and additional capital is required on a periodic basis. Specifically, 

continuing operations are dependent on management’s ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances, 

credit facilities, asset sales or a combination thereof, which is not assured, especially in the current uncertain financial and 

commodity price environment. The sharp decline in commodity prices during the latter half of 2014 through to the second 

quarter ended June 30, 2017 and again in the latter part of 2018 and early 2019 have negatively affected the 

Corporation's ability to access additional capital on terms acceptable to the Corporation, which is required for liquidity 

purposes and to fund commitments on the Corporation's properties. The current world-wide economic environment 

relating to the oil and gas industry has made access to capital challenging for many companies, including the Corporation. 

This has resulted in liquidity challenges and unless the Corporation is able to raise additional capital or renegotiate its 

commitments, it does not anticipate meeting all of its anticipated 2019 capital commitments. Furthermore, there is 

potential that future commodity prices and the world-wide economic environment relating to the oil and gas industry, in 

general, will remain relatively stagnate in its current position for an extended period of time and the Corporation will need 

to negotiate with its creditors to improve payment terms and/or pursue some form of asset sale, equity financing or other 

capital raising effort in order to fund its operations during the next twelve months. To that end, the Corporation is currently, 

and will continue, on an ongoing basis, examining alternative sources of capital, including potential debt and equity 

financing and ways to monetize its assets, including, without limitation, asset sales or swaps, joint ventures, corporate 

mergers or acquisitions, farmouts or other transactions with industry partners, all with a view to enhancing liquidity and 

meeting commitments. The need to raise capital or defer expenditures to fund ongoing operations creates uncertainty that 

may cast doubt over the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. There is no certainty that these and other 

strategies will be sufficient to permit the Corporation to continue as a going concern. 

 

Future oil and natural gas exploitation may involve unprofitable efforts due to wells that are productive but do not produce 

sufficient petroleum substances to return a profit after drilling, operating and other costs.  Completion of a well does not 

assure a profit on the investment or recovery of drilling, completion and operating costs.  In addition, drilling hazards or 

environmental damage could greatly increase the cost of operations, and various field-operating conditions may adversely 

affect the production from successful wells.  These conditions include delays in obtaining governmental approvals or 

consents, shut in of connected wells for various reasons including access issues resulting from extreme weather 

conditions, insufficient storage or transportation capacity or other geological and mechanical issues. While diligent well 

supervision and effective maintenance operations can contribute to maximizing production rates over time, production 

delays and declines from normal field operating conditions cannot be eliminated and can be expected to adversely affect 

revenue and cash flow levels to varying degrees. 

 

A material change in prices of commodities may affect the Corporation’s borrowings, ultimately affecting the raising of 

equity capital by the Corporation. See note 2 of the Interim Financial Statements for additional disclosure. 

 

Commodity Price Risk 
 

The nature of the Corporation’s operations results in exposure to commodity fluctuations. The Corporation closely 

monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Corporation. A material 

change in prices of commodities affected the Corporation’s borrowings, ultimately affecting the raising of equity financing. 

The Corporation does not hedge commodity price risk and has no physical forward price or financial derivative sales 

contracts as at or during the nine months ended September 30, 2019. Although improved, petroleum prices are expected 

to remain volatile for the near future as a result of the market uncertainties over the supply and demand of these 

commodities due to the current state of the world economies, OPEC actions, regional conflicts and the ongoing global 

credit and liquidity concerns. 
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Operational Dependence 
 

Other than one well on the Pouce Coupe property, the Corporation operates all of its own wells including two wells on the 

Pouce Coupe property, nine wells on the Red Earth property and over one hundred and ten wells on the recently acquired 

properties of Cuthbert, Hearts Hill and Luseland. The Corporation’s dependence on assets operated by others is therefore 

extremely limited. 

 

Regulatory Compliance 
 

Oil and natural gas operations (exploration, production, pricing, marketing and transportation) are subject to extensive 

controls and regulations imposed by various levels of government, which may be amended from time to time.  

Governments may regulate or intervene with respect to price, taxes, royalties and the exportation of oil and natural gas. 

Such regulations may be changed from time to time in response to economic or political conditions. The implementation of 

new regulations or the modification of existing regulations affecting the oil and natural gas industry could reduce demand 

for natural gas and crude oil and increase the Corporation’s costs, any of which may have a material adverse effect on the 

Corporation’s business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. In order to conduct oil and gas operations, 

the Corporation will require licenses from various government authorities. There can be no assurance that the Corporation 

will be able to obtain all of the licenses and permits that may be required to conduct operations that it may wish to 

undertake. 

 

Environmental 
 

All phases of the oil and natural gas business present environmental risks and hazards and are subject to environmental 

regulation pursuant to a variety of federal, provincial and local laws and regulations. Environmental legislation provides 

for, among other things, restrictions and prohibitions on spills, releases or emissions of various substances produced in 

association with oil and natural gas operations. The legislation also requires that wells and facility sites be operated, 

maintained, abandoned and reclaimed to the satisfaction of applicable regulatory authorities. Compliance with such 

legislation can require significant expenditures and a breach of applicable environmental legislation may result in the 

imposition of fines and penalties, some of which may be material. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner 

expected to result in stricter standards and enforcement, larger fines and liability and potentially increased capital 

expenditures and operating costs.  The discharge of oil, natural gas or other pollutants into the air, soil or water may give 

rise to liabilities to governments and third parties and may require the Corporation to incur costs to remedy such 

discharge. Although the Corporation believes that it will be in material compliance with current applicable environmental 

regulations, no assurance can be given that environmental laws will not result in a curtailment of production or a material 

adverse effect on the Corporation’s business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  Given the evolving 

nature of the debate related to climate change and the control of greenhouse gases and resulting requirements, it is not 

possible to predict the impact on the Corporation and its operations and financial condition. 

 

Substantial Capital Requirements 
 

The Corporation anticipates making capital expenditures for the acquisition, exploration, development and production of 

oil and natural gas reserves in the future in order to replace reserves.  If the Corporation’s revenues or reserves decline, it 

may not have access to the capital necessary to undertake or complete future drilling programs.  In addition, uncertain 

levels of near-term industry activity exposes the Corporation to additional access to capital risk. There can be no 

assurance that debt or equity financing, or cash generated by operations will be available or sufficient to meet these 

requirements or for other corporate purposes including repayment of loan facilities when due or, if debt or equity financing 

is available, that it will be on terms acceptable to the Corporation. The inability of the Corporation to access sufficient 

capital for its operations and capital requirements could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation’s business, 

financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 
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Dilution 
 

The Corporation may make future acquisitions or enter into financings or other transactions involving the issuance of 

securities of the Corporation which may be dilutive. 

 

Conflicts of Interest 
 

Certain directors of the Corporation are also directors of other oil and gas companies and as such may, in certain 

circumstances, have a conflict of interest requiring them to abstain from certain decisions.  Conflicts, if any, will be subject 

to the procedures and remedies of the CBCA.  See "Directors and Officers – Conflicts of Interest". 

 

Legal, Environmental, Remediation and other Contingent Matters 

 

The Corporation reviews legal, environmental remediation and other contingent matters to both determine whether a loss 

is probable based on judgment and interpretation of laws and regulations, and determine that the loss can reasonably be 

estimated. When the loss is determined, it is charged to earnings.  The Corporation’s management monitors known and 

potential contingent matters and makes appropriate provisions by charges to earnings when warranted by circumstances. 

 

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements 

 

The information provided in this MD&A and the Corporation’s financial statements is the responsibility of management.  In 

the preparation of this information, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for 

certain assets or liabilities.  Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgments and have been 

properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 

 

Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Corporation’s assets are 

safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant and timely disclosure information. 
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